at fair value. The Program has not elected to carry any such financial instruments at fair
value. Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the
fiscal year if there are indicators of impairment.

(d) Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

SHARED CARE PROGRAMS
(Funds and Programs Administered by Doctors of BC)
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2018

8

4. Recast of comparative figures:

During the year, management determined that there was an immaterial adjustment relating to
GST amounts owing from the Program to Doctors of BC. Management has corrected this
adjustment on a retroactive basis by recasting the comparative balances. The comparative figures
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017 have been recast as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment As recast

Statement of financial position:
Due to Doctors of BC $ 135,718 $  351,615 $  487,333
Deferred contributions 9,375,119 (351,615) 9,023,504

Statement of operations and changes
 in net assets:

Revenue  18,655,356 155,312 18,810,668
GST expense - 155,312 155,312

5. Accounts receivable:

2018 2017

Contributions receivable from government $ 2,153,491 $ -
Amounts receivable from CYMHSU Collaborative partners 425,853 -

$ 2,579,344 $ -

SHARED CARE PROGRAMS
(Funds and Programs Administered by Doctors of BC)
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2018

9

6. Deferred contributions:

Deferred contributions represent externally restricted funding received and are comprised of the following:

 Program
Enablers  Special Projects

 Working
Groups RACE PiC / TiC

CYMHSU
Collaborative Polypharmacy  Teledermatology